## BY ALDS. HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, PEREZ

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Dexter Lampley, who passed from this life on January 13, 2015.

## WHEREAS,

## **DEXTER LAMPLEY**

passed from this life on January 13, 2015 at the age of 56, and services were held at Krause Funeral Home, 9000 W. Capitol Dr., on January 24, 2015; and

- WHEREAS, Dexter Lampley was born in Louisville, Mississippi, on November 4, 1958, to John and Callie Lampley, who instilled in him the tough and foundational training that he would need to meet life's challenges, and he attended Rufus King High School and was employed at Harley-Davidson Motor Company for 19 years; and
- WHEREAS, Dexter enjoyed his family and friends and spread his love through the hobbies of cooking and grilling, and he also enjoyed making specialty dishes and sauces, fishing across the United States and abroad, traveling, watching movies, gardening, dancing and singing with his beloved wife, Dr. Paula D. Lampley; and
- WHEREAS, Dexter Lampley was a man of hard work, always working on his home to ensure it was peaceful for his family and being a diligent employee of Harley-Davidson Motor Company; and
- WHEREAS, Dexter Lampley leaves to cherish his memory Dr. Paula D. Lampley, his loving and devoted wife of 36 years, children Romell J. Lampley (Monika) and Shannon L. Lampley (Santana), four grandchildren Desiree R. Lampley, Londell D. Lampley, I'yanna G. Lampley, and Mark A. Wade III, as well as extended family, relatives and coworkers; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Dexter Lampley and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this remarkable man; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Dexter Lampley.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 10, 2015.